## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-01-\_\_\_\_ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ACCEPTING AND FILING THE SEMIANNUAL REPORT WITH RESPECT TO THE PROGRESS OF THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN FOR ROADWAY AND UTILITY IMPACT FEES

- WHEREAS, the Texas Local Government Code requires the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee to file a semiannual report with respect to the progress of the capital improvements plan and to report to the political subdivision any perceived inequities in implementing the plan or imposing the impact fee; and
- WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission with the addition of an ETJ representative, serving as the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee, has reviewed the progress of the Capital Improvements Plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee has recommended the Semiannual Report to the City Council for acceptance and filing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby accepts the Semiannual Report as reviewed and recommended by the Planning and Zoning Commission, serving in their capacity as the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee, and as depicted in Exhibit A.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF January, 2020.

\_\_\_\_\_

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor	
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	•	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary LISA SEWELL, Deputy City Secretary		
DATE:		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney		